• The key assumptions in the fair value measurement are highly sensitive which makes this a volatile measurement.
This is exacerbated by current market conditions, including the COVID pandemic, and is already subject to
significant judgment; and

• The cost method aligns with the treatment generally applied by similar entities in the market, and hence provides a
more comparable information to users.

The restatement to cost for land and building took effect from 1 January 2005 and the comparatives are restated to
reflect the changes.

 The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s condensed interim financial statements.

10(a) Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2021

   Impact of change inImpact of change inImpact of change inImpact of change in   accountaccountaccountaccountinginginging   policypolicypolicypolicy

DOLLARS IN THOUSANDSDOLLARS IN THOUSANDSDOLLARS IN THOUSANDSDOLLARS IN THOUSANDS
As previously As previously As previously As previously
reportedreportedreportedreported   AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments   As Restated As Restated As Restated As Restated

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITYSHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITYSHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITYSHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Reserves  385,925 (262,974) 122,951
Non-controlling interests  104,499 (4,024) 100,475
Others  383,240 - 383,240
Total equity Total equity Total equity Total equity   888877773333,,,,664664664664   (2(2(2(266666666,,,,998998998998))))   606606606606,,,,666666666666

Property, plant and equipment  562,338 (317,571) 244,767
Others  421,987 - 421,987
Total assetsTotal assetsTotal assetsTotal assets   989898984444,,,,325325325325   (3(3(3(317171717,,,,571571571571))))   666666666666,,,,754754754754

Provision for deferred taxation  59,845 (50,573) 9,272
Others   50,816 - 50,816
Total liabilitiesTotal liabilitiesTotal liabilitiesTotal liabilities   111110101010,,,,661661661661   (50(50(50(50,,,,573573573573))))   60606060,,,,088088088088

Page 13

Millennium & Copthorne Hotels New Zealand Limited and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

for the six months ended 30 June 2022 (unaudited)

10101010.   Change in accounting policy (continued)

10(b) Condensed Interim Income Statement and Other Comprehensive Income for the period ended 30 June 2021

   Impact oImpact oImpact oImpact of change inf change inf change inf change in   accountaccountaccountaccountinginginging   policypolicypolicypolicy

DOLLARS IN DOLLARS IN DOLLARS IN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDSTHOUSANDSTHOUSANDSTHOUSANDS   NOTENOTENOTENOTE
As previously As previously As previously As previously
reportedreportedreportedreported   AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments   As Restated As Restated As Restated As Restated

Other income 2( c ) 10,292 5,578 15,870
Administrative expenses  (11,051) 611 (10,440)
Income tax expense  (8,655) (171) (8,826)
Others  42,118 - 42,118
Profit for the yearProfit for the yearProfit for the yearProfit for the year   32323232,,,,704704704704   6666,,,,018018018018   38383838,,,,722722722722

Basic earnings per share (cents)  16.02 8.45 24.47
Diluted earnings per share (cents)   16.02 8.45 24.47

Owners of the parent  25,722 6,002 31,724
Non-controlling interests  7,362 16 7,378
TotalTotalTotalTotal   comprehensive incomecomprehensive incomecomprehensive incomecomprehensive income  33,08433,08433,08433,084   6,0186,0186,0186,018   39,10239,10239,10239,102

*The 2021 comparative figures are restated due to the fact that during 2021, MCK changed its accounting policy
relating to the measurement of land and buildings from revaluation to historical cost. Refer to Note 10 of the Financial
Statements for further information.

SHAREHOLDER UPDATE TO 30 JUNE 2022

Dear MCK Shareholders,

We trust that our update for the half year just gone finds you and yours in good health.  We are conscious that the